

Present: N. Tamang, Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 1st Court, Malda.

WB 01096

S.C.146/24 (Reg 146/24)

CNR WBML01-002803-2024

ST 19 (07)/2025

Order No. 14 dated 31.03.2026

Today is fixed for Delivery of Judgment. .

Both the accused persons on CB are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge and Ld Defence Lawyer are present.

Judgment, signed and Sealed containing 11 sheets of paper containing pages 1 to 11 is delivered in open Court in presence of all concerned.

Operative part of the judgment is as under.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the accused persons namely Ratan Roy and Joydeb Sardar are found Not Guilty of offences under Sections 341/325/308/34 of I.P.C. and are hereby acquitted under Section 235 (1) Cr.P.C and set at liberty at once.

The accused persons as well as their sureties are hereby discharged from the respective bail bond liabilities.

The articles on zimma, if any, to be permanent after statutory period is over.

The seized articles, if any, to be destroyed after the statutory period is over.

Copy of the Judgment be sent to the District Magistrate, Malda as well as Ld. Secretary, District Legal Service Authority, Malda so as to intimate the Victim/complainant about his/her right to appeal as well as to apprise his/her that he/she can seek legal assistance if he/she so desires through District Legal Service Authority, Malda.

Note in the TR and CIS.

Dictated, Corrected By Me.

ASJ, FTC-1, Malda.

S/D N Tamang.

ASJ, FTC-1, Malda